
 

 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

 
Monday 3 June 2024 

6.30 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 

Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor David Watson 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 23 May 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Monday 3 June 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 The chair would like to remind members that prior to the meeting 
they have the opportunity to inform officers of particular areas of 
interest relating to reports on the agenda, in order for officers to 
undertake preparatory work to address matters that may arise during 
debate. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meetings held on 25 April 2024 and 22 May 2024. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
GOVERNANCE AND ASSURANCE 

 

6 - 9 

 Doreen Forrester-Brown, assistant chief executive, governance and 
assurance, to attend the committee. 
 

 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ASSURANCE - INTERIM 

 

10 - 30 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

31 - 84 

9. 2023-24 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD 
TEAM, FINANCE AND THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS TEAM 

 

85 - 92 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & STRATEGY FOR SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 
2023/24 

 

93 - 129 

11. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2023-24 
 

130 - 162 

12. COMPLIANCE WITH CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE 
 

163 - 199 

13. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE 
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2023-24 

 

200 - 202 

14. MEMBERSHIP OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-
COMMITTEES FOR 2024-25 

 

203 - 206 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

Date:  23 May 2024 
 



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 25 April 2024 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on Thursday 25 April 2024 at 6.30 pm at 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Clive Palfreyman (Strategic Director, Finance)  
Cheryl Russell (Director of Resident Services) 
Timothy Jones (Departmental Finance Manager)  
Amarjit Uppal (Chief Accountant) 
Joanne Brown (Grant Thornton; external auditor) 
Aaron Winter (BDO; external auditor) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Batteson, Dora Dixon-
Fyle, Hamish McCallum and Graham Neale.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew the meeting’s attention to supplemental agenda No.1 containing 
Appendix F which had been circulated prior to the meeting.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 25 April 2024 
 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the audit, governance and standards committee of 5 February 2024 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

6. 2022-23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS INCLUDING THE PENSION FUND AND 
AUDIT FINDINGS REPORTS  

 

 Officers and auditors introduced the report. Members had questions for the officers 
and discussed issues related to the report.  
 
Members thanked the auditors and officers for their work, and asked officers to:   
 

 Present the draft accounts for 2023-24 to the July 2024 meeting of the 
committee.  

 Provide information by email about whether there are any additional areas 
which would benefit from being looked at more closely by the committee in 
future audit years.   

 Report back to the July meeting of the committee on the various lessons 
learned.  

 Use a clearer numbering system for future agenda packs. 
  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the matters raised in Grant Thornton’s audit findings report for the 

council 2022-23 (Appendix A) be considered before approval of the council 
main accounts.  
 

2. That the adjustments to the council’s accounts as set out in pages 37-42 of 
the audit findings report (Appendix A) be noted.  
 

3. That the matters raised in the pension fund audit findings report 2022- 23 
(Appendix B) be considered before approval of the Pension Fund accounts.  
 

4. That the adjustments to the pension fund accounts as set out in pages 22- 24 
of the audit findings report be noted.  
 

5. That the letters of representation for the council and pension fund (Appendix 
C and Appendix D), as required by Grant Thornton in order to conclude the 
audit of 2022-23 statement of accounts, be approved.  
 

6. That the Statement of Accounts 2022-23 (Appendix E) be approved.  
 

7. That the internal audit report on an objection to the 2021-22 statement of 

2



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 25 April 2024 
 

accounts (Appendix F) be noted, that it be recommended the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee consider this matter in the new municipal year, and that 
officers provide a report back on this issue to the Audit Governance and 
Standards Committee in six months’ time.  

 

 The meeting ended at 7.10 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

3



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 22 May 2024 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Wednesday 22 May 2024 at 8.00 pm at Southwark Cathedral, London Bridge, 
SE1 9DA  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 There were none. 
 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. FORMATION OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES FOR 
2024-25  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. To establish the: 
 

4



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 22 May 2024 
 

a. Audit, governance and standards (standards) sub-committee 
 
b. Audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-committee. 

 
The committee agreed to appoint members to the sub-committees at the next meeting. 
 

 Meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

5



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

1 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

Date: 
 

3 June 2024 

Report title: 
 

Governance conversation: Assistant chief executive, 
governance and assurance 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

 

From: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive – Governance & Assurance/ 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee note the progress of the Members’ Code of Conduct working 

group review and the timelines for the final recommendations to be made to 
Coun
[...]
tion from beginning 
on 2025/26 municipal year 

19 March 2025 
(planned) 

Workshops for all members on new CoC April 2025 

 
Policy framework implications 
 
11. The council must have a code of conduct for members.  The current code is 

considered to be lawful and compliant.   The adoption of the LGA model code, 
in full, is likely to be most impactful in relation to disclosure of interests and 
withdrawal from decisions.  
 

Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 
Community impact statement 

 
12. The code of conduct sets out how members should conduct themselves 

when acting in their capacity as members.   
 

Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 
 

13. It is already a requirement of the current code that members deal with 
representations and enquiries from residents and communities fairly 
and impartially, with respect and in accordance with our legal 
obligations. 

 
Health impact statement 

 
14.   There are no health impacts arising from this report. 
 

8



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

4 

Climate change implications 
 
15.  There are no climate change implications arising from this report. 
 
Consultation  
 
16. This has already taken place with Members and the Independent persons. 

Further consultation is planned in the autumn once a draft new code is agreed 
by the working group. 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

17. Links to the current code of conduct and the LGA model code are below. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Southwark code of conduct 
(Southwark) 

Available on the 
internet  

S Feasey  
02075257580 

LGA model code of conduct 
(LGA) 

Available on the 
internet  

S Feasey 
02075257580 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Doreen Forrester-Brown, Assistant Chief Executive and Monitoring 
Officer 

Report Author Sarah Feasey Head of Law (Communities) 

Version Final 

Dated 24 May 2024 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMB
[...]
eserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

84

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee  

Date: 
 

3 June 2024 

Report title: 
 

2023-24 Annual report of the Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team, Finance and the Special Investigations Team  

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

n/a 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the annual report of 

the Corporate Anti-fraud Team (CAFT) and the Special Investigations Team 
(SIT) for the year 2023-24. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. The work of the anti-fraud team at the council has previously been reported by 

BDO, as part of the internal audit and anti-fraud progress report. BDO provided 
management support to the council’s anti-fraud team but with the permanent 
appointment of a Corporate Anti –Fraud Manager, the council is able to provide 
the strategic advice and management overview in-house.  
 

3. This report summarises the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team and Special 
Investigations Team for the year 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
2023-24 Investigations 
 
4. The table below summarises the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team investigations in 

2023-24.  The total number of cases was 237 across the year, compared with 
276 in 2022-23.  

 

85
Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

2 

Summary of the anti-fraud caseload 2023-24 
 

Open Closed Open Closed Open Closed Open Closed

28 4 2 13

April 11 7 5 4 5 3 0 0

May 11 7 6 6 1 2 1 0

June 9 7 7 4 4 3 2 2

July 12 10 6 6 1 4 1 0

Aug 3 3 1 5 0 0 1 0

Sept 6 6 0 5 2 1 1 0

Oct 11 16 9 9 4 3 3 2

Nov 3 5 8 4 2 1 2 2

Dec 2 2 11 7 3 5 0 1

Jan 5 1 5 5 3 1 1 14

Feb 4 2 6 6 2 4 1 1

Mar 2 0 3 3 2 1 2 1

Total 107 66 71 64 31 28 28 23

Right to Buy Blue Badges

C/f 

 2023-24 Corporate    Anti-Fraud
Housing    

Waiting List

 
 
5. A new case reporting system has been introduced which has result
[...]
tor of Finance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the external 

audit plan for 2023-24 for Southwark council, as attached at Appendix A. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. The purpose of the report at Appendix A is to provide an overview of the 
risk assessment and planned audit approach for the statutory audit of the 
council, for those charged with governance. 

 
Policy framework implications 
 
3. The reports are not considered to have direct policy framework implications. 
 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 

Community impact statement 
 

4. This reports are not considered to have a direct impact on local people and 
communities. However, good financial management and reporting 
arrangements are important to the delivery of local services and to the 
achievement of outcomes. 

 
Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 

 
5. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 

significant equalities impact. 
 

Health impact statement 
 

6. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 
significant health impact. 

 

93
Agenda Item 10



Climate change implications 
 
7. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 

significant impact on climate change. 
 

Resource implications 
 
8. There are no direct resource implications in this report.  

 
Financial implications 

 
9. This report is financial in nature but does not give rise to any direct costs. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
10. Legislation appertaining to Local Authority Audit and Accounts is contained 

in the Local Government Act 1972, part 2 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 
and the regulations made there under. 

 
Consultation  

 
11. There has been no consultation on this report.  
 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
12. None required. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Departmen
[...]
 
qualified personnel
• Recruitment, promotion, retention
• Development of core competencies, skills and personal 

qualities
• Recognition and reward for quality work
• Capacity and resource management 
• Assignment of team members and specialists 

128



Document Classification: KPMG Public

kpmg.com/uk

© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

129

https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.linkedin.com/company/1080
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 
 

3 June 2024 

Report title: 
 

Draft Annual Governance Report 2023-24 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

n/a 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the draft Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) 2023-24 as attached at Appendix 1. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. The Accounts Audit Regulations 2015 require that the annual governance 

statement be presented to and approved by an appropriate committee of the 
council. Under the constitution, the audit, governance and standards 
committee is the body that formally receives the annual governance 
statement. 

 
3. The 2015 Regulations require the annual governance statement to 

accompany the signed and dated accounts and to be approved at the same 
time as the statement of accounts. It is expected that the accounts and final 
annual governance statement will be presented to the committee for approval 
in July or September. 

 
4. Following this approval, the annual governance statement should be signed 

by the most senior member of the council and most senior officer, who are the 
leader of the council and the chief executive. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
5. E
[...]
 committee in 2023-24 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee: 
 
1. note the outcome of the CIPFA self-evaluation questionnaire.  

 
2. consider and agree the approaches for committee development in Table 1. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. The annual report on the performance of the audit, governance and standards 

committee was presented to the February 2024 audit, governance and 
standards committee. There were two recommendations: 

 

 That the annual report on the work and performance of the committee be 
forwarded to all councillors. This has been undertaken on 1 May 2024.   

 

 That the committee members be invited to undertake the CIPFA 
assessment questionnaire and a summary brought back to the June 
2024 committee. Paragraphs 4 to 7 give a brief summary of the outcome 
of the questionnaire. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
4. This report summarises the findings of the CIPFA self-assessment of good 

practice for audit committees. Where an audit committee has a high degree of 
performance against the CIPFA good practice principles, it is an indicator that 
the committee is soundly based and has a knowledgeable membership.   
 

5. The questions were structured under the headings:  
 

 Audit committee purpose and governance 

 Functions of the committee 

 Membership and Support 

 Effectiveness of the committee 
 

200
Agenda Item 13



 

 
 

2 

 
6. Assessment of good practice, was scored from ‘fully compliant’ to ‘major 

improvement’ as a numerical score.  The combined average median score 
was 158/200- which is midway between fully compliant and minor 
improvement – a good result. 

 
7. The table below shows the possible areas for further development.  
     

Table 1 

Areas for further 
development  

Suggested Approach 

Committee Members to 
meet privately with the 
auditors 
 

The council’s 
[...]
s 
committee report. agenda item 18, 

Agenda item 18, 5 
February audit,, 
governance and 
standards committee 

Virginia Wynn-Jones  
020 7525 7055 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Tim Jones, Director of Corporate Finance 

Report Author Geraldine Chadwick 

Version Final 

Dated 23 May 2024 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director, Finance  No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 23 May 2024  

 

202

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g7699/Agenda%20frontsheet%20Monday%2005-Feb-2024%2018.30%20Audit%20Governance%20and%20Standards%20Committee.pdf?T=0
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g7699/Agenda%20frontsheet%20Monday%2005-Feb-2024%2018.30%20Audit%20Governance%20and%20Standards%20Committee.pdf?T=0
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g7699/Agenda%20frontsheet%20Monday%2005-Feb-2024%2018.30%20Audit%20Governance%20and%20Standards%20Committee.pdf?T=0
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g7699/Agenda%20frontsheet%20Monday%2005-Feb-2024%2018.30%20Audit%20Governance%20and%20Standards%20Committee.pdf?T=0


 

 1 

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 
 

3 June 2024 

Report title: 
 

Membership of audit, governance and standards 
sub-committees for 2024-25 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and 
Assurance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee appoint three members to form the audit, governance 

and standards (standards) sub-committee. 
 
2. That the committee appoint a chair of the sub-committee. 
 
3. That the committee appoint four members to form the audit, governance 

and standards (civic awards) sub-committee. 
 
4. That the committee appoint a ch
[...]
ticable to do so, the allocation of seats a sub-committee should bear 
the same proportion to the number of the seats held by that group on the 
council. The audit, governance and standards committee can agree an 
allocation that is disproportionate, provided no member votes against this. 

 
12. The most proportionate allocation will depend on the number of members 

of the sub-committee. The following sub-committee sizes would provide 
the following allocation of places:  

 

Sub-committee Total Lab Lib Dem 

Audit, governance and standards 
(civic awards) sub-committee 

4  3   1  

Audit, governance and standards 
(standards) sub-committee 

3  2  1  

 
Co-opted members of the civic awards sub-committee 
 
13. The Southwark civic awards scheme was initiated in 1997 for the 

purposes of recognising exceptional contributions to community life by 
individuals and organisations in the borough. Up until 2015, the scheme 
was administered on behalf of the council by the Southwark Civic 
Association which made recommendations to standards committee for the 
granting of civic awards. 

204



 

 3 

 

14. Council assembly on 8 July 2015 resolved that from the 2015-16 civic 
year, the administration of the civic awards be carried out by the council 
pending a longer term review of the operation of the awards scheme. 
Officers were requested to put in place the necessary arrangements for 
the running of the awards within existing council resources. Council 
assembly in 2016 also resolved that the decisions on the granting of civic 
awards be delegated to a sub-committee of the audit, governance and 
standards committee. 

 

15. The audit, governance and standards committee agreed at its meeting of 
14 July 2016 that the membership of the audit, governance and standards 
(civic awards) sub-committee (henceforth "civic awards sub-committee") 
must include four co-opted members, two of whom must be women. 

 

16. Recommendations for the position of co-opted members of the civic 
awards sub-committee will be sought from members of the audit, 
governance and standards committee in 2024.  

 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 

 
Community impact statement 

 
17. Clear arrangements concerning the accountability of members are very 

important for promoting high standards of conduct. In addition it is 
important in aiding the decision-making process and helping to boost 
public confidence in the council. These arrangements ensure that 
members of the public are aware of the process in place to ensure that 
high standards of conduct are maintained within the council. 

 
18. The council is committed to promoting civic engagement and good 

relations in our communities. The awards attract media interest and 
recognise the voluntary work of a number of people and organisations 
within Southwark, thus strengthening community cohesion. 
 
Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 
 

19. There are none.   
 
Health impact statement 

 

20. There are none.   
 

Climate change implications 
 

21. There are none.   
 
Resource implications 
 

22. There are none.   

205



 

 4 

 
Consultation  
 

23. None required. 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

 None 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background 
Papers 

Held At Contact 

Southwark Council 
Constitution 

Southwark Council, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

Virginia Wynn-Jones  
020 7525 7055 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Doreen Forrester-Brown, Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

Report Author Virginia Wynn-Jones, Principal Constitutional Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 14 May 2024 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

N/A N/A 

Strategic Director of Finance  No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 14 May 2024 

 

206



 

 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-25 

 

COMMITTEE: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE (OPEN AGENDA) 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones, 

Constitutional Team on  020 7525 7055 or virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk 

 

COPIES   

 

 

COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 1 

Councillor Cassandra Brown By email 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle By email 

Councillor Nick Johnson By email 

Councillor Graham Neale 1 

Councillor Andy Simmons 1 

Councillor Michael Situ By email 

   

RESERVES 

Councillor Gavin Edwards By email 

Councillor Richard Leeming  By email 

Councillor Esme Hicks By email 

Councillor Margy Newens By email 

Councillor David Watson By email 

 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan  By email  

 

GOVERNANCE AND ASSURANCE 

Sarah Feasey  By email 

Doreen Forrester-Brown  By email 

  

COMMUNICATIONS 

Louise Neilan By email 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

Virginia Wynn-Jones 2 

 

INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 

Ms Natasha Jindal By email 

Ms Amrit Mangra By email 

Mr Gary Roberts By email 

 

 

 

  

FINANCE  

Clive Palfreyman   By email   

Tim Jones  By email 

Geraldine Chadwick By email 

Amarjit Uppal By email 

 

  

 

BDO (Internal Auditors) 

Aaron Winter       By email 

 

 

GRANT THORNTON 

 

Joanne Brown By email  

Grant Thornton 

110 Bishopsgate  

London EC2N 4AY 

 

Nick Halliwell  By email  

Grant Thornton 

110 Bishopsgate  

London EC2N 4AY 

 

KPMG 

 

Via Finance By email 

 

Total Print Run:  5 

    61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     61 

                            List Updated: May 2024 
 

  
 

mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes, 22/05/2024 Audit, Governance and Standards Committee

	6 Governance Conversation: Assistant chief executive, governance and assurance
	7 Internal audit annual report and annual statement of assurance - interim
	Appendix 1: BDO Interim Annual Report 2023-24

	8 Internal audit progress report
	Appendix 1: BDO Internal Audit Progress Report

	9 2023-24 Annual report of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team, Finance and the Special Investigations Team
	10 External audit plan & strategy for Southwark Council 2023/24
	10. External audit Appendix A 2023-2024 Southwark Audit Plan_Discussion Draft
	Southwark Council
	Introduction 
	Overview of planned scope including materiality
	Overview of planned scope including materiality (cont.)
	Significant risks and other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Other significant matters related to our audit approach
	Value for money�risk assessment
	Value for money 
	Value for money
	Appendix
	Mandatory communications
	Mandatory communications – additional reporting
	Audit cycle & timetable
	Fees
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence (continued)
	Audit team and rotation
	ISA (UK) 315 Revised: Overview
	ISA (UK) 240 Revised: changes embedded in our practices 
	FRC’s �areas of �focus
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	KPMG’s Audit quality framework 
	Slide Number 34


	11 Draft Annual Governance Report 2023-24
	Appendix 1: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2023-24

	12 Compliance with CIPFA Financial Management code
	Appendix 1: Compliance with CIPFA FM Code 2023-24

	13 Annual report on the work and performance of the audit, governance and standards committee in 2023-24
	14 Membership of audit, governance and standards sub-committees for 2024-25
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 June 2024 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 3 June 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Clive Palfreyman, strategic director of finance 
Doreen Forrester-Brown, assistant chief executive, governance 
and assurance 
Sarah Feasey, deputy head of law (communities) 
Tim Jones, departmental finance manager 
Geraldine Chadwick, senior finance manager 
Aaron Winter, BDO 
Fleur Nieboer, KPMG 
Philip Kent, KPMG 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Cassandra Brown, Dora Dixon-Fyle and 
Graham Neale, and from Angela Mason-Bell, BDO. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 June 2024 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the audit, governance and standards committees of 25 April 2024 and 22 
May 2024 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE, GOVERNANCE 
AND ASSURANCE  

 

 Doreen Forrester-Brown, the assistant chief executive (governance and assurance) and 
Sarah Feasey, deputy head of law (communities) addressed the committee.  The 
committee had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to circulate information on the number of people turned away from GLA 
elections for not having voter ID. 
 
Officers undertook to bring back an update on the member enquiries work to the 
committee in November. 
 
Members thanked the assistant chief executive and deputy for attending the meeting.  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE - 
INTERIM  

 

 BDO introduced the report.  Members had questions for BDO.  
 
BDO undertook to update the format of the report to flag any delayed audits or audit 
responses.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the report, as attached at Appendix A of the report.  
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 BDO introduced the report.  Members had questions for BDO.  
 
BDO and officers undertook to update the committee by the next meeting with information 
on the council’s cyber security and cyber resilience.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the report, as attached at Appendix A of the report.  
 

9. 2023-24 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM, FINANCE 
AND THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS TEAM  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 June 2024 
 

Officers undertook to circulate an update to the committee on how long NFI datamatching 
will take to complete.  
 
Officers undertook to update future reports to include comparisons with previous years for 
resources used and outcomes, more information on Blue Badge fraud, and internal 
compared to external fraud percentages.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the annual report of the Corporate Anti-fraud Team (CAFT) 
and the Special Investigations Team (SIT) for the year 2023-24.  
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & STRATEGY FOR SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 2023/24  
 

 KPMG introduced the report.  Members had questions for KPMG.  
 
The chair welcomed KPMG as the council’s new external auditors.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the external audit plan for 2023-24 for Southwark Council.  
 

11. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2023-24  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the draft annual governance statement 2023-24. 
 

12. COMPLIANCE WITH CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report.  
 

13. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2023-24  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 
Officers undertook to circulate training opportunities from external organisations to 
committee members when relevant.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee: 



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 June 2024 
 

 
1. Noted the outcome of the CIPFA self-evaluation questionnaire 
 
2. Agreed the approaches for committee development set out in table 1 of the report.  
 

14. MEMBERSHIP OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES 
FOR 2024-25  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee appointed Councillors Michael Situ, and Nick Johnson to form 

the audit, governance and standards (standards) sub-committee, with the final 
position to be agreed at the next meeting. 

 
2. That the committee appointed Councillor Michael Situ as chair of the sub-committee. 
 
3. That the committee appointed Councillors Barrie Hargrove, Graham Neale and 

Margy Newens to form the audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-
committee, with the final position to be agreed at the next meeting. 

 
4. That the committee appointed Councillor Barrie Hargrove as chair of the sub-

committee. 
 

 Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


